
Children, Young People and Education Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 

Thursday, 12 March 2015  

 

Meeting time: 

09.15 

 

For further information please contact:  

Marc Wyn Jones 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565 

SeneddCYPE@assembly.wales  

  

 

Agenda 

MeetingTitle 

 

09.15 - 09.30 - Private Pre-meeting 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions (09.30)  

2 Inquiry into Supply Teaching - Evidence session 1 (09.30 - 10.30) 

(Pages 1 - 23)  

Estyn  

CYPE(4)-08-15 – Paper 1 

 
Meilyr Rowlands, Strategic Director  

Catherine Evans, HM Inspector 

3 Papers to note   

 

Inquiry into Supply Teaching - summary of questionnaire responses  (Pages 24 - 46) 

CYPE(4)-08-15 – Paper to note 2  

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the remainder of the meeting   

5 Committee consideration of the Regulation and Inspection of Social 

Care (Wales) Bill (10.30 - 11.15) (Pages 47 - 51)  

CYPE(4)-08-15 – Private paper 3 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



National Assembly for Wales 

Children, Young People and Education Committee 

CYPE(4)-08-15 – Paper 1 

Evidence from : Estyn 

 

Question 1 - What are your views on whether there is a prevalence in 

the use of supply teachers on a planned and unplanned basis?  
 

In 2013, Estyn carried out a thematic survey evaluating the impact of 

teacher absence.  This work was undertaken in response to a request 

for advice from the Welsh Government in the Minister’s annual remit 

letter.  The report was written in collaboration with the Wales Audit 

Office. 
 

Estyn noted in its report that: 

‘The introduction of rarely cover (and the workforce agreement) has 

led to an increased complexity in the provision of supply cover as 

schools make arrange
[...]
t should: 

Pack Page 22



 R10 provide better access for supply staff to those national 

training programmes that are available to permanently-employed 

teachers. 

Question 11 - Do you have any other comments or issues you wish to 

raise that have not been covered by the specific questions? 

 

 

Pack Page 23



 

Assembly Communications – Outreach  

Children, Young People and Education Committee 

Inquiry into Supply Teaching  

Questionnaire Summary  

Background  

The National Assembly for Wales’ Communications team works with the Assembly’s committees to 

engage the people of Wales in Assembly business. We do this by creating direct links between the 

issues people care about and the work of committees, and providing tailored opportunities for them 

to have their say. 

This document provides a summary of responses received to the Supply Teaching questionnaire 

conducted by the Outreach team. 

Methodology 

Participants were asked a range of questions about whether the use of supply teachers affects 

pupils, and if it does what impact it has. Participants were also asked their thoughts on lessons that 

may be covered by a supply teacher, what sorts of things are learned during those lessons and how 

they are different from lessons with their usual teacher.   

Two surveys were created with the aim of targeting children and young people of school age, and 

parents and carers of children of school age.  

Awareness Raising 

The questionnaires were promoted by Assembly staff with relevant groups visiting the Senedd, 

receiving education visits, and on various social media platforms. Twitter and targeted Facebook 

advertising were employed to help raise awareness of the surveys.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
CYPE(4)-08-15 - Paper to note 2

Pack Page 24

Agenda Item 3.1



 

Key Statistics  

1486 Total number of survey responses received 

929 Total number of survey responses received from children and young people 

557 Total number of
[...]
ften disruptive in classes covered by supply teacher

Some supply teachers unaware of pupils learning needs

Concern over the continuity of learning (particularly where supply teaching is unplanned)

Quality of teaching equal

Concern that the work undertaken in lessons covered by supply teacher is irrelevant and/or superficial

***Concern that supply teacher may be covering a lesson which isn't their subject specialism

Use of different supply teachers too frequent

Children are happy with supply teacher(s) who provide a break in routine

**Concern over the use of non-subject specialist supply teachers during KS4 / A-level studies

*More support should be given to supply teachers (for example by the School / teacher on leave)

Long term supply teacher is better to ensure continuation of learning

0 5 10 15 20 25 30

P
ack P

age 45



 

For pupils in Welsh medium schools –  

 

Question ten: When your child(ren) have a supply teacher, do they teach in the same 

language as they are usually taught in (for that lesson)?  

 

Total number of responses: 89 

- The same language: 91.01% (81) 

- A different language: 8.99% (8) 

 

91%

9%

The same language

A different language

Pack Page 46



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 47

Agenda Item 5By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 51

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Inquiry into Supply Teaching - Evidence session 1
	CYPE(4)-08-15 - Paper 1

	3.1 Inquiry into Supply Teaching - summary of questionnaire responses
	5 Committee consideration of the Regulation and Inspection of Social Care (Wales) Bill
	CYPE(4)-08-15 - Private paper 3






Minutes of the meeting


 

Children, Young People and Education Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 1 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Thursday, 12 March 2015 

 

  
Meeting time:  09.20 - 10.37 

 

  
This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/2691  

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

MeetingTitle 

   
Assembly Members:  Ann Jones AM (Chair) 

Paul Davies AM (In place of Angela Burns AM) 

Keith Davies AM 

Suzy Davies AM 

Bethan Jenkins AM 

Lynne Neagle AM 

David Rees AM 

Aled Roberts AM 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Meilyr Rowlands, Estyn 

Catherine Evans, Estyn 

   

   
Committee Staff:  Gareth Rogers (Second Clerk) 

Sarah Bartlett (Deputy Clerk) 

Sian Hughes (Researcher) 

 

  

 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  

The Chair welcomed Members to the Committee.  Apologies were received from Angela 

Burns, John Griffiths and Simon Thomas.  Paul Davies substituted for Angela Burns.  

 

http://senedd.tv/en/2691


Aled Roberts declared he was a School Governor.  

 

2 Inquiry into Supply Teaching - Evidence session 1  

The Committee heard evidence from Estyn.  

 

3 Papers to note  

The paper was noted.  

 

3.1 Inquiry into Supply Teaching - summary of questionnaire responses  

 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the remainder of the meeting  

The Motion was agreed.  

 

5 Committee consideration of the Regulation and Inspection of Social 

Care (Wales) Bill  

The Committee considered a letter from the Health and Social Care Committee.  The 

Committee agreed to consider the written evidence received by the Health and Social 

Care Committee once the consultation closed.  The Committee would formally respond 

to the Health and Social Care Committee once it had considered that evidence.  

 


